

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**Cont. (Cv1) No. 260 of 2024**

Bibhuti Singh

• • • • •

Petitioner

## Versus

## The State of Jharkhand & Anr.

.....

Opp. Parties

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY**

For the Petitioner

: Mr. Rupesh Singh, Advocate

For the State

: Mr. Sreenu Garapati, SC-III

: Mr. Shivam Anand Pathak, AC to SC-III

**Order No.04 Dated- 07.02.2025**

**I.A. No.13697 of 2024**

Heard the parties.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that this interlocutory application has been filed with a prayer to substitute the petitioner who expired on 26.11.2024 but inadvertently because of printing error in page no.10 in the prayer portion and in para -1 of this interlocutory application the date of death of the petitioner has erroneously been printed as 26.11.2014. It is next submitted that the sole deceased petitioner has died leaving behind his only three legal representatives whose names, parentage and addresses have been mentioned at paragraph no.10 of this interlocutory application. It is further submitted by the learned counsel for the petitioner that the prayer for substitution is within time. It is further submitted that unless the prayer to substitute the only three legal representatives of the sole deceased petitioner is allowed, the legal representatives of the sole deceased petitioner will be highly prejudiced.

Considering the aforesaid facts and circumstances of the case, the prayer to substitute the only three legal representatives of the sole deceased petitioner whose names, parentage and addresses have been mentioned at paragraph - 10 of this interlocutory application as petitioner nos. 1 (a) to 1 (c) is allowed.

Registry is directed to incorporate the names, parentage

and addresses of the said petitioner nos. 1 (a) to 1 (c) in the cause title of this contempt civil petition with red ink and mention the word 'dead' against the name of the sole deceased petitioner.

This interlocutory application is disposed of accordingly.

**(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)**

**Cont. (Cv1) No. 260 of 2024**

Heard the parties.

The learned counsel for the Respondent-State prays for time.

Prayer for time is allowed subject to deposit of Rs.1,000/- by the Respondent-State with Jharkhand State Legal Services Authority (JHALSA) within one week.

List this case after one week.

**(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)**

Sonu/Gunjan-