

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cont.(Cvl). No.260 of 2024

Bibhuti Singh	...	Petitioner
Versus		
The State of Jharkhand & Another	...	Opposite Parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY

For the Petitioner	: Mr. Rupesh Singh, Advocate
For the State	: Mr. Kamlesh Kumar, AC to SC-IV

Order No:-11 Dated:-14-11-2025

I.A. No.14304 of 2025

Heard the parties.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that this interlocutory application has been filed with the prayer to implead Naman Priyesh Lakra, son of Sunil Lakra presently posted as Deputy Commissioner, Deoghar-cum-Chairman of the District Level Committee for grant of Land Possession Certificate (LPC), Deoghar as opposite party of this contempt petition (civil). It is next submitted that it is the said Naman Priyesh Lakra to comply the order dated 12.12.2023 passed by this Court in W.P.(C). No.528 of 2023.

Learned counsel for the opposite party no.1 & 2 have no any objection to the prayer made by the petitioner.

Considering the aforesaid facts, prayer is allowed.

Registry is directed to implead the name of the Naman Priyesh Lakra whose name, parentage and address in para-1 of this interlocutory application as opposite party no.3 in the cause title of this criminal miscellaneous petition, with red ink.

This interlocutory application is disposed of accordingly.

(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)

Cont.(Cvl). No.260 of 2024

Issue notice to the newly impleaded opposite party No.3.

The petitioner is directed to file requisites for service of notice upon the newly impleaded opposite party No.3 by speed post as well as under process of the court within two weeks failing which; this case shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Bench.

Rule is made returnable within six weeks.

In case the requisites are filed, list this case after receipt of the service report of the notice issued to the opposite party No.3.

(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)

14/11/2025
Abhiraj/