

[2026:JHHC:10435]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cont. (Civil) Case No.260 of 2024

Bibhuti Singh, aged about 71 years, son of late Baijnath Singh,
resident of Baijnathpur, P.O. & P.S. Mohanpur, District-
Deoghar. ... Petitioner

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand
2. Mr. Vishal Sagar, The Deputy Commissioner, Deoghar-cum-Chairman of the District Level Committee for grant of Land Possession Certificate, Deoghar, having its office at P.O. & P.S.- Deoghar, District- Deoghar.
3. Naman Priyesh Lakra, S/o Sunil Lakra presently posted as Deputy Commissioner-cum-Chairman of District Level Committee of grant of LPC, PO + PS + Dist- Deoghar.

... Opposite Parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY

For the Petitioner : Mr. Rupesh Singh, Advocate
For the Opp. Parties- State : Mr. Indranil Bhaduri, SC IV
Mr. Rahul Kamlesh, AC to SC IV

Order No:-13 Dated:-10-04-2026

Heard the parties.

Both the learned counsel for the petitioner and the learned counsel appearing for the opposite parties-State submit that the order dated 12.12.2023 in W.P.(C) No. 528 of 2023 passed by this Court, is complied with, hence, this Contempt Case be dropped.

In view of the above, this Contempt Case is dropped.

(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)